25 2042 418,000 418,000 55,887.46 195,924,945.4 195,980,832.8 195,562,832.8 12,457.1 5,840,565.5 5,828,108.3
26 2043 418,000 418,000 42,963.49 200,823,069.0 200,866,032.5 200,448,032.5 11,122.4 5,344,779.3 5,333,656.9
27 2044 418,000 418,000 58,716.77 205,843,645.7 205,902,362.5 205,484,362.5 9,930.7 4,891,776.2 4,881,845.5
28 2045 418,000 418,000 60,184.69 210,989,736.9 211,049,921.5 210,631,921.5 8,866.7 4,476,848.8 4,467,982.0
29 2046 418,000 418,000 46,266.98 216,264,480.3 216,310,747.3 215,892,747.3 7,916.7 4,096,824.0 4,088,907.2
30 2047 16,581,000 16,581,000 55,887.46 195,924,945.4 195,980,832.8 179,399,832.8 280,389.6 3,314,093.7 3,033,704.1

Total 110,700,000 60,611,000 171,311,000 3,255,134,352.2 3,083,823,352.2 68,929,182.0 218,952,765.4 150,023,583.3

Saving VOC Saving Value of
Time

Benefit Net Benefit

Discount Cash Flow (at 12%)

SQ Year Project Cost Maintenance
Cost

Total Cost

(5) Sensitive Analysis

A sensitivity analysis is conducted to see the influence of fluctuation of benefit and construction

cost. Sensitivity analysis is made on the cases with +10% in the cost and -10% in the benefit.

These changes in cost and benefit are supposed to represent unfavorable scenarios. The results

of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 15.4-8.

Preparatory Survey for National Road No.5 Rehabilitation Project in the Kingdom of Cambodia

15-15

Table 15.4-8  Results of the Sensitivity Analysis

Benefits
Case Economic Indicator

-10% Base Case 10%

NPV (USD million) 135.02 156.92 178.81

B/C 3.18 3.53 3.88 -10%

EIRR (%) 22.6% 23.8% 24.9%

NPV (USD million) 128.13 150.02 171.92

B/C 2.86 3.18 3.49 Base Case

EIRR (%) 21.4% 22.6% 23.6%

NPV (USD million) 121.24 143.13 165.03

B/C 2.60 2.89 3.18

Costs

10%

EIRR (%) 20.4% 21.5% 22.6%

15.5 Justification of the Project

The significant benefits of the project are summarized as the enhancement of traffic safety and

environmental conservation by well-designed Asphalt paved road; the integration of production

and consuming centers in terms of regional context; and the reduction of transport cost to

provide better market accessibility for more competition toward low prices and to increase job

opportunities for the local poor especially in the development corridor between Battambang and

Sri Sophorn. It is also anticipated that local people will have better access to social facilities